THE CAGE
Written by
Sharif Shakhshir
Spec for "Arrow"
Based on "Green Arrow" of D.C. Comics
220 San Rafael St.
Pomona, CA 91767
(909) 973-0947

SLAM TO BLACK.
END OF ACT ONE
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 11.
ACT TWO
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT9 9
Felicity and Sara are watching a screen.  Diggle and Oliver
enter.
OLIVER
Hey, Felicity, I just wanted to say
that I owe you an apology.
FELICITY
I’d say you do.  I just found your
missing surveillance footage.
Felicity adjusts the SCREEN.  It shows the news.  She turns
up the volume.
INT. NEWSROOM -- NIGHT10 10
A news broadcast.  Female reporter.  News ticker reads “QUEEN
CONSOLIDATED STOCK PROJECTED TO PLUMMET AT MARKET OPEN
TOMORROW.”
REPORTER
A year ago Thea Queen was arrested
for possessing the street drug
Vertigo, but was the heiress’
supplier her own family’s
corporation, Queen Consolidated?
SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE
Grainy surveillance video of men in white coats handing PILL
BOTTLES to shady characters plays.
REPORTER  (V.O.) (CONT’D)
We have exclusive footage of lab
technicians from Queen
Pharmaceuticals handing out free
samples of the narcotic.  Police
have no explanation or motive...
INT. POLICE STATION -- CONTINUOUS11 11
A busy police station.  Det. Lance turns from a TV.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 12.
DET. LANCE
(Shouting)
Okay, who has been talking to the
media, and why do they have a video
that even our warrants couldn’t
get?
Blank stares.
DET. LANCE (CONT’D)
Anything?
ON THE TELEVISION: SEBASTIAN BLOOD gives a press conference.
SEBASTIAN BLOOD
The Queen family has time and time
again proven to be a menace to
Starling City....
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT12 12
The same press conference plays on Felicity’s MONITOR.
SEBASTIAN BLOOD
...Now Moira Queen has the audacity
to ask you to vote her into the

Alright, fine.
Felicity types.  The video zooms into a window.  It grows
pixilated as it zooms, then clears up.
SARA
There’s a man watching them.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 14.
OLIVER
He’s overseeing them, which means
there’s more to this than just a
few bad scientists.
Oliver gets his super hero equipment.
DIGGLE
Where are you going?
OLIVER
I’m going to get some answers.
INT. QUEEN MANSION -- NIGHT13 13
ON THE TELEVISION: Sebastian Blood’s press conference.
SEBASTIAN BLOOD
This city needs to just say no.  No
to drugs.  No to letting the rich

END POV
OLIVER
What did you put in my food?
SLADE
Dr. Ivo had some interesting things
like salvia malorum.  It’s a breed
of salvia that works faster, lasts
longer, and makes you hallucinate
your worst nightmares.
Oliver induces vomiting.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 17.
SLADE (CONT’D)
It’s already in your system.
There’s no need to ruin a good
lunch.
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT15 15
Diggle enters with a greasy brown take-out bag in hand.  Sara
passes Diggle while putting on her JACKET.
SARA
You know I’m only nice to her...

because we out rank you, but
because you’re the only one on the
team that can do it.  We all can
kick ass.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 19.
(MORE)
There’s nothing special about
kicking ass, but nobody can do what
you do.  We depend on you.
FELICITY
Oh.  Do you think I have to
apologize or could I just ignore it
and start being nice from now on?
(off Diggle)
Okay, I’ll apologize.
INT. SUSHI PLACE -- NIGHT16 16
Det. Lance and Sara are in their respective street clothes.
They have a small feast in front of them.
DET. LANCE
So I pull these two knuckleheads

SARA
We’re not teenagers anymore, daddy.
DET. LANCE
Oh, right.
(off Sara)
Look I’m just saying that you put
Laurel through a lot.
SARA
So I’m supposed to just let Laurel
hate me forever?
DET. LANCE
Just when she’s speaking daggers at
you, don’t shoot back, and she’ll
get over it.  It takes time to get
over emotions like that.
INT. QUEEN PHARMACEUTICALS -- NIGHT17 17
DR. MEL JENSON, the middle aged scientist from before,
collects papers into a suit-case.  THWIKT!  An ARROW misses
his head.  Dr. Jenson twists around.
ARROW choke slams him onto a TABLE.  The table collapses.

Just leave me alone.
ARROW
I’m not taking requests.  Answer my
question!
Dr. Jenson is a hysterical ball in the fetal position.
THWIKT!  Another warning shot.  It grazes Dr. Jenson’s head.
Arrow readies another shot at Dr. Jenson’s face.  There’s
rage in Arrow’s face.
ARROW (CONT’D)
I’m not playing with you.  This one
ends your life.  Do you work for
Slade Wilson?
DR. JENSON
No, I work for Oliver Queen.
The Arrow is gone.
EXT. STARLING CITY STREETS -- NIGHT18 18
Arrow rides his MOTORCYCLE through the city.
FELICITY (O.S.)
(via headset)
Didn’t we already know that guy
worked for you?
ARROW
I know, I had to get out of there.
I almost shot my own employee.
INT. FOUNDRY -- CONTINUOUS19 19
Felicity works at her computer.
FELICITY
Well, at least you provide health
insurance.  Does it cover arrow

single person who needs you.
OLIVER
Thea.
Outside the bars Slade and Thea appear.  Slade embraces her
lovingly.  Oliver reaches through the bars in vain.  Tears
are in his eyes.
OLIVER (CONT’D)
Oh, God get away from him, Thea!
Slade, don’t hurt her please.  I’m
sorry.  Everything is my fault.
Shado and Thea are gone.  Slade watches, but not from the
direction Oliver is facing.
SLADE
Thea Queen.  Interesting.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 24.
INT. VERDANT -- NIGHT22 22
Slade enters.  He walks between the young people dancing.
One couple dancing is a little too intimate.  He is like a
nun at an orgy.  He approaches the bar.  Thea serves him.
THEA

Why didn’t you tell me we were
manufacturing Vertigo?
ISABEL
If you care to know what your
company is doing, then try showing
up to a meeting.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 28.
OLIVER (CONT'D)
ELEVATOR opens.  Oliver and Felicity enter.
OLIVER
We’ll talk about this later.
ISABEL
You’re destroying your father’s
legacy.
ELEVATOR closes.
INT. ELEVATOR -- CONTINUOUS26 26
Oliver is enraged.  Felicity looks uncomfortable.
OLIVER
I’m living two different lives, and
I’m terrible at both of them.

FELICITY
He’s telling the truth.
(noticing Dr. Jenson)
I mean, I believe him.
DR. JENSON
I resisted as hard as I could.
The TABLET SCREEN turns from GREEN to RED.
DR. JENSON (CONT’D)
But they threatened the
experiments, my research, to help
pain patients.
The TABLET SCREEN returns back to GREEN.
DR. JENSON (CONT’D)
And also would have cost the
company millions.
INT. QUEEN PHARMACEUTICALS -- NIGHT35 35
Deathstroke looms over Dr. Jenson.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 35.
DR. JENSON (V.O.)
He knew about my wife, kids, and

We should go there.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 39.
HENCHMAN #1
There are men stationed at the
lifeboats.
OLIVER
Well, if he can’t get to a
lifeboat, then he’ll go after the
boss.
HENCHMAN #1
If we go to the boss, then we find
the prisoner.
OLIVER
Better yet, let’s wait for him at
the boss’ office and get him there.
EXT. SKYSCRAPER ENTRANCE -- NIGHT39 39
Sara and Oliver dismount MOTORCYCLES.  They’re dressed as
BLACK CANARY and the Arrow.  The SKYSCRAPER seems to go on
forever.
BLACK CANARY
So what do we do?  Shoot a
grappling hook and climb our way
up?
OLIVER
They have an elevator.
INT. SKYSCRAPER LOBBY -- NIGHT40 40
A security guard watches security camera feed from a desk.
One screen goes black.
SECURITY GUARD
(into walkie talkie)
There seems to be something wrong
with camera three.  I’m going to go
clear the area.
Security guard exits.  Oliver and Sara enter.  They head
towards an ELEVATOR.
ARROW
(into headset)
Good work, Felicity.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 40.
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT41 41
Felicity smiles and cracks her knuckles.
FELICITY
Not even security’s safe in the
digital age.
INT. SKYSCRAPER LOBBY -- CONTINUOUS42 42
The UP ELEVATOR BUTTON is lit.  Arrow fixes a PUTTY SUBSTANCE
onto an arrow.
BLACK CANARY
What’s that?
ARROW
A plastic explosive arrow and a
detonator.
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS43 43
Security camera feed of our heroes talking on a COMPUTER.
Slade dawns his iconic mask and other gear for battle.
BLACK CANARY (O.S.)
C4?  Is that your ace in the hole
for Slade?
ARROW (O.S.)
One of them.
BLACK CANARY (O.S.)
Where’s Diggle?
ARROW (O.S.)
At the firing range.  He’s getting
some target practice in tonight.
INT. SKYSCRAPER LOBBY -- CONTINUOUS44 44
The ELEVATOR opens.  Arrow and Canary enter.
INT. SKYSCRAPER ELEVATOR -- CONTINUOUS45 45
Canary presses the button for the top floor.  Arrow puts the
C4 ARROW in his QUIVER.  The doors start to close, but a WELL
DRESSED MAN slips in.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 41.

WELL DRESSED MAN (CONT’D)
I guess it was you guys who heard
wrong.
Well Dressed Man exits.
ARROW
This is embarrassing.  We should
slip out of here, before someone
sees us like this.
Arrow pushes a button.  The doors close.
BLACK CANARY
What was that?
ARROW
(into headset)
Felicity, want to try actually
watching the security cameras?
INT. FOUNDRY -- CONTINUOUS46 46
Felicity is panicked.  A SCREEN shows chemical compounds and
a DIAGRAM of a CENTRIFUGE.
FELICITY
Sorry.  I got distracted.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 42.
INT. ELEVATOR -- CONTINUOUS47 47
Arrow readies and ARROW in the bow.  Black Canary prepares
her BO STAFF.
FELICITY (O.S.)
(via headset)
The computers that Slade stole are
reporting that he’s started
spinning...
Elevator doors open.  Slade in full Deathstroke costume and
mask stands at the ready.
FELICITY (O.S.) (CONT’D)
Blood.
END OF ACT FOUR
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 43.
ACT FIVE
INT. PENTHOUSE -- NIGHT48 48
A nice penthouse.  Half Art Deco design.  Half mad scientist
laboratory, complete with computers and centrifuges spinning
blood vials.
THWIKT!  An ARROW goes in Slade.  Black Canary exits the

RIFLE.
SLADE (O.S.)
Beat him into submission, but I
want the prisoner alive.
Oliver hides behind the door.  Slade enters.  Oliver fires
the ASSAULT RIFLE into Slade’s torso at point blank range.
CLICK.  The gun is empty.  Slade grabs Oliver by the throat.
SLADE (CONT’D)
An A for effort, kid.  But
remember, the mirakuru has pretty
much made me immortal.
INT. PRISON ON THE AMAZO -- DAY (FLASHBACK)50 50
Oliver is thrown into his cell again.  Red marks on his
throat.  He groans in pain.  We hear Slade LAUGHING.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 44.
INT. PENTHOUSE -- NIGHT51 51
The Arrow struggles to stand.  His face shows his rage.  He
pulls the C4 ARROW out of his QUIVER.
SLADE
Is that your plan?  An arrow tipped

fear and anger, that you’ve
forgotten the simple matter of how
Ms. Lance would survive?
Reveal Canary standing behind him.
BLACK CANARY
I’m surviving just fine.
Slade and Canary grapple.  Slade disarms Canary.  Then chokes
her.
SLADE
Tell me, Mr. Queen.  How many times
will you be responsible for this
woman’s death?
BOOM!  Window glass shatters.  A bullet sends Slade flying
across the room.  Canary gasps deeply.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 45.
EXT. ANOTHER SKYSCRAPER ROOF -- CONTINUOUS52 52
Diggle looks through a SNIPER SCOPE on a VERY LARGE SNIPER
RIFLE.
ARROW (O.S.)
(via headset)
How do you like our shooting range?
Diggle ejects a spent bullet shell from the gun.
DIGGLE
I like it just fine.  The target
won’t shut up though.  I’d like to
see him get up from that anti-tank
round.
ARROW (O.S.)
(via headset)
Trust me.  You’re about to.
FELICITY (O.S.)
(via headset)
The fire alarm?
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS53 53
Canary goes to Arrow.
BLACK CANARY
You need the building evacuated to
do this.  Will you be fine without
me?
DIGGLE (O.S.)
(via headset)
I got him covered.  Go!
Canary exits.
INT. STAIRWELL -- CONTINUOUS54 54
Canary races down flights of stairs.  She pulls a FIRE ALARM
on her way down.  ALARM BELLS RING.  They continue to ring.
She races down more stairs.  The sounds of LAUGHTER and
CONVERSATION.
INT. PARTY APARTMENT -- NIGHT55 55
Canary enters.  Canary shouts over the ALARM RINGING.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 46.
BLACK CANARY
(to crowd)
The fire alarm is going off!
A RICH OLD WOMAN approaches her.
RICH OLD WOMAN
I know.  Isn’t it dreadful?
INT. PENTHOUSE -- NIGHT56 56
Slade pops his neck.  He struggles to stand.
SLADE
Remind me to murder Mr. Diggle.
DIGGLE (O.S.)
(via headset)
I’ve taken out T-55 tanks with that
shot.
BLACK CANARY (O.S.)
(via headset)
I’ve tried.  These people are too
stupid to leave.  It’s like they
want to die.
ARROW
Try harder.
INT. STAIRWELL -- CONTINUOUS57 57
Canary hurries down the stairs.
BLACK CANARY
Shoot the arrow.  Don’t worry about
me.
FELICITY (O.S.)
(via headset)
You can’t while there are people
there.
BLACK CANARY
Arrow, he will kill you and your
family if you give him the chance.
Shoot him.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 47.
EXT. ANOTHER SKYSCRAPER ROOF -- CONTINUOUS58 58
Diggle’s clothing flaps in the wind.  He peers through a
SNIPER SCOPE.
ARROW (O.S.)
(via headset)
Diggle?
DIGGLE
A strong wind just picked up.  I
can’t get an accurate shot.
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS59 59
Arrow aims his bow at Slade.  Slade draws his MACHETES.
ARROW
Canary, get those people out of
there.
SLADE
So you’re trying to reduce the
collateral damage.  What’s wrong?
Afraid to unleash the killer that’s
inside?  You killed Shado easily
enough.
ARROW
Canary?
SLADE
Kill me.  You won’t get this chance
again.
Slade swings a MACHETE at Arrow.  Arrow dodges and rolls.  He
puts the C4 ARROW back in the QUIVER.  He picks an ARROW off
the grown.  THWIKT!  He hits Slade’s shoulder.  Slade pulls
the bolt out, snapping it in half.
INT. PARTY APARTMENT -- NIGHT60 60
Canary stands on a table.  She holds up a SONIC DEVICE.  A
LOUD PIERCING SIREN.
INT. STAIRWELL -- NIGHT61 61
Affluent party-goers pour into the stairwell.  They rush down
the stairs.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 48.
BLACK CANARY
(into headset)
Party’s being evacuated.  Give it a
few more minute before you’re
clear.
INT. FOUNDRY -- CONTINUOUS62 62
One of Felicity’s screens has AUDIO WAVEFORMS.  We hear FAINT
POLICE CHATTER.
FELICITY
Diggle, Starling P.D. are
responding to a shots fired at your
location.  My guess is that you
don’t want to be there with a giant
gun when they arrive.
EXT. ANOTHER SKYSCRAPER ROOF -- CONTINUOUS63 63
DIGGLE’S POV
Sniper cross-hairs are fixed on Slade’s head.  The cross-
hairs pan to the right.  Slade swings his MACHETES at Arrow.
BOOM!
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS64 64
A BULLET breaks both of Slade’s MACHETES.
DIGGLE
(via headset)
Sorry, that’s all I can do.
ARROW
That was a great shot!
EXT. ANOTHER SKYSCRAPER ROOF -- CONTINUOUS65 65
Diggle takes down the SNIPER RIFLE.
DIGGLE
That was supposed to go through his
head.
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 49.
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS66 66
Arrow smacks Slade with his bow.  Slade punches Arrow across
the room.  Arrows fires rapidly.  THWIKT! THWIKT! THWIKT!
THWIKT!  Arrow touches one last bolt in his quiver.
Slade removes the ARROWS from his body and snaps them in

(via headset)
I’m trying.  It just goes to
voicemail.  Hold on.  No, I can’t
triangulate her phone or access its
GPS.
ARROW
(to Slade)
Where is she?!
SLADE
If you want to know that
(holding out his hand)
I’ll need something in return.
END OF ACT FIVE
ARROW 215.5 "The Cage" Sharif Shakhshir 4/10/2015 51.
ACT SIX
INT. PENTHOUSE -- CONTINUOUS67 67
We see Slade’s outstretched hand.  Arrow hesitates.
SLADE
The question is: do you fear me
more than you love her?
A beat.  Arrow surrenders the DETONATOR into Slade’s hand.
Slade casually pulls the EXPLOSIVE BOLT out of his torso.  He
snaps the arrow in half, then throws it out the SHATTERED
WINDOW.  A beat.
He presses the DETONATOR.  An EXPLOSION.  GLASS SHATTERS.
CAR ALARMS GO OFF.  Slade smiles.  He then smashes the
DETONATOR in his hand.
ARROW
Tell me where she is.
SLADE
You should go home to Thea, and
enjoy what little time you have
left.
INT. QUEEN MANSION -- NIGHT68 68
The lights are off.  Oliver enters.  He uses his CELLPHONE as
a flashlight.
OLIVER
Thea?
INT. HALLWAY -- NIGHT69 69
A door is open.  The light is on in that room.  Oliver turns
off the light on his phone. He approaches slowly.
OLIVER
Thea?
INT. THEA’S ROOM -- NIGHT70 70
Oliver enters.  Thea reads a book on her bed.
THEA
(startled)
Oh, jeez, Ollie!

OLIVER
Work stuff.
THEA
From that press conference I’d say
you don’t do very much work stuff
anymore.
OLIVER
Other work stuff.
THEA
You know when you lie, you just
call the person you’re lying to
stupid.
OLIVER
Nobody thinks you’re stupid,
Speedy.
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT71 71
Diggle sets a GIANT SNIPER RIFLE SIZED CASE on a shelf.  Sara
approaches Diggle.
SARA
Diggle?  Can I ask your advice?

You’re cute.
FELICITY
Is that what Oliver said, or are
you mocking my awkwardness.
Because it’s that kind of
condescension that’s been bothering
me.
SARA
I don’t mean it that way.  I’m
sorry.  I kind of envy you.  Just
being an international assassin,
you kind of lose the ability to be
adorable.  Sexy yes.  I can be sexy
for days, but not adorable.  Not...
cute.
INT. THEA’S ROOM -- NIGHT72 72
Oliver and Thea chat on her bed.
THEA
By the way, were you in my room
earlier?

here.
THEA
Why were you in my room?
OLIVER
I wanted to get you a present, but
I needed to see what size you wear.
THEA
Well, I hope you didn’t get me
underwear.
Thea laughs.  Oliver stares at the piece of paper.
THEA (CONT’D)
Ollie?
OLIVER
Sorry.  It’s getting late.  I
should go.
INT. FOUNDRY -- NIGHT73 73
Sara and Felicity drink hot cocoa.
SARA
I just think that my sister is
going to hate me forever.

SARA
I think someone was trying to tell
me that earlier, and I didn’t
listen.
A beat.
SARA (CONT’D)
You know for an awkward computer
nerd, you understand people pretty
well.  I don’t think you give
yourself enough credit.
FELICITY
And you know what?  I’m going to
choose to take that as a
compliment.
Felicity spins in her computer chair.
INT. SLADE WILSON’S OFFICE -- NIGHT74 74
Slade turns in his office chair.
FEMALE VOICE (O.S.)
Queen Consolidated has moved
oversight from Queen Applied